

No. 20-1747

IN THE U.S. COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

JoAnn Chase, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

Andeavor Logistics, L.P., *et al.*,
Defendants/Appellees.

from the U.S. Dist. Court for the Dist. of N.D.
No. 1:19-CV-00143
The Honorable Daniel M. Traynor

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

Keith M. Harper
Stephen M. Anstey
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND
& STOCKTON LLP
607 14th St. NW, Ste. 900
Washington, DC 20005-2018

Dustin T. Greene
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND
& STOCKTON LLP
1001 W. Fourth St.
Winston-Salem, NC 27101

Jason P. Steed
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND
& STOCKTON LLP
2001 Ross Ave., Ste. 4400
Dallas, TX USA 75201
Phone: (214) 922-7112
Fax: (241) 583-5731
jsteed@kilpatricktownsend.com
Counsel for Appellants

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Summary of the Case	2
Table of Contents	3
Table of Authorities.....	5
Jurisdictional Statement.....	8
Issues Presented.....	9
Introduction.....	10
Factual & Procedural Background	11
A. The federal government develops a policy and procedure for protecting allotted Indian land.	11
B. Andeavor fails to properly renew a right-of-way across allotted Indian land and then overstays that right-of- way—so the Individual Landowners sue Andeavor for trespass.	13
Summary of the Argument	18
Argument.....	19
1. The district court erred by dismissing the Individual Landowners’ entire complaint for failure to exhaust administrative remedies.	20
1.1. The Individual Landowners have a federal common- law trespass action against Andeavor and do not have to wait on the government before bringing this action.....	22
1.2. The district court cannot require the Individual Landowners to exhaust administrative remedies that do not exist.	28
1.3. Because the Individual Landowners have the right to sue, and because there are no administrative remedies to exhaust, the district court erred by dismissing the Present Trespass Claim for failure to exhaust.....	33

2. The Individual Landowners have a cognizable trespass action under federal common law..... 37

3. The district court has subject-matter jurisdiction over the Individual Landowners’ Present Trespass Claim..... 42

4. The Individual Landowners are not required to join the government as a party under Rule 19..... 45

5. The district court erred by dismissing the Individual Landowners’ breach-of-contract claim without ever addressing it..... 47

Conclusion 50

Certificate of Compliance 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adams v. Eagle Road Oil LLC</i> , No. 16-CV-0757-CVE-TLW, 2017 WL 1363316 (N.D. Okla. Apr. 12, 2017)	12
<i>Alpharma, Inc. v. Pennfield Oil Co.</i> , 411 F.3d 934 (8th Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bartlett v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 716 F.3d 464 (8th Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>Belgium v. United States</i> , 551 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	29
<i>Bird Bear v. McLean Cnty.</i> , 513 F.2d 190 (8th Cir. 1975).....	9, 38, 45, 47
<i>Cabazon Prop., LLC v. Pacific Regional Director</i> , 64 IBIA 27 (2016)	31
<i>Capitan Grande Band of Mission Indians v. Helix Irrigation Dist.</i> , 514 F.2d 465 (9th Cir. 1975)	24, 25, 27, 31
<i>Cnty. of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992)	12
<i>Davilla v. Enable Midstream Partners, L.P.</i> , 913 F.3d 959 (10th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962)	48, 49
<i>Harris v. P.A.M. Transport, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 635 (8th Cir. 2003)	18, 29
<i>Houle v. Cent. Power Elec. Co-op, Inc.</i> , No. 4:09-cv-021, 2011 WL 1464918 (D.N.D. March 24, 2011)	9, 38, 45, 47
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91, 100 (1972).....	42
<i>Innovation Ventures, LLC v. N.V.E., Inc.</i> , 694 F.3d 723 (6th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Klaudt v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 990 F.2d 409 (8th Cir. 1993)	36
<i>Loring v. United States</i> , 610 F.2d 649 (9th Cir. 1979)	23, 38
<i>Marsh v. Brooks</i> , 8 How. 223, 232, 12 L.Ed. 1056 (1850).....	28, 38
<i>Nahno-Lopez v. Houser</i> , 625 F.3d 1279 (10th Cir. 2010).....	23, 38, 44
<i>Nat’l Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985)	42

<i>NRLB v. Indus. Union of Marine & Shipbuilding Workers, AFL-CIO, Local 22</i> , 391 U.S. 418 (1968)	29
<i>Oneida Cnty. N.Y. v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. State (“Oneida II”)</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. Cnty. Of Oneida (“Oneida I”)</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Poafpybitty v. Skelly Oil Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 365 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shade v. Acting Alaska Regional Director</i> , 67 IBIA 15 (2019).....	31
<i>Spirit Lake Tribe v. North Dakota</i> , 262 F.3d 732 (8th Cir. 2001)	45
<i>Swinomish Indian Tribal Community v. BNSF Railway Co.</i> , 951 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2020)	22, 24, 38
<i>Transcontinental Ins. Co. v. W.G. Samuels Co., Inc.</i> , 370 F.3d 755 (8th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Twin City Const. Co. of Fargo v. Turtle Mountain Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 911 F.2d 137 (8th Cir. 1990)	9, 48, 49
<i>U.S. ex rel. Kishell v. Turtle Mountain Hous. Auth.</i> , 816 F.2d 1273 (8th Cir. 1987)	39, 43, 44
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 348 F.3d 1200 (10th Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>United States v. Milner</i> , 583 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2009)	23, 38
<i>United States v. Mottaz</i> , 476 U.S. 834 (1986)	9, 42, 44, 45
<i>United States v. Pend Oreille Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 28 F.3d 1544 (9th Cir. 1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 271 U.S. 467 (1926).....	12
<i>United States v. Santa Fe Pacific R. Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 339 (1941).....	28, 38
<i>United States v. Western Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 59 (1956)	18, 29
<i>Walker v. Southern Railway</i> , 385 U.S. 196 (1966)	29
<i>Webb v. Pennington County Bd. of Com’rs</i> , 92 F. App’x 364 (8th Cir. 2003).....	9, 48, 49
<i>Wolfchild v. Redwood Cty.</i> , 824 F.3d 761 (8th Cir. 2016).....	39, 40, 41

STATUTES

25 U.S.C. § 323 29
25 U.S.C. § 324 29
25 U.S.C. § 328 29
25 U.S.C. § 345 9, 32, 42, 44
25 U.S.C. § 5102 12
28 U.S.C. § 1291 7

REGULATIONS

25 C.F.R. §§ 2.1–21 30
25 C.F.R. § 169.1 13
25 C.F.R. § 169.13 30
25 C.F.R. §§ 169.101–130 29
25 C.F.R. § 169.125(c)(5)(ix) 15
25 C.F.R. §§ 169.201–206 30
25 C.F.R. § 169.303 30
25 C.F.R. § 169.402 30, 35
25 C.F.R. § 169.404 30, 36
25 C.F.R. § 169.410 *passim*
25 C.F.R. § 169.412 30
25 C.F.R. § 169.413 *passim*

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 7, 48
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19 45

OTHER AUTHORITIES

K. Davis, Administrative Law Text § 20.07 (3d ed. 1972) 29
